

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS: **Lina M. Khan, Chair**
 Rebecca Kelly Slaughter
 Christine S. Wilson
 Alvaro Bedoya

In the Matter of	
Illumina, Inc., a corporation	Docket No. 9401
and	
GRAIL, Inc., a corporation.	

**MOTION OF NON-PARTY ANTITRUST, PATENT, AND LAW-AND-ECONOMICS
SCHOLARS AND JURISTS FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	4
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Vertical Mergers Are Not Presumptively Anticompetitive	6
A. Vertical Mergers Differ Fundamentally from Horizontal Mergers	6
B. Most Vertical Mergers Are Procompetitive.....	8
C. A Presumption Against Vertical Mergers Is Unwarranted	9
D. The Emerging Nature of the MCED Market Warrants Caution	12
II. Complaint Counsel’s Attack on the Initial Decision Is Misguided	16
A. Complaint Counsel Failed to Prove that Illumina Post-Merger Has an Incentive to Refuse to Sell the NGS Product to Potential GRAIL Rivals	17
B. The Open Offer Is a Market Fact that Makes Foreclosure Unlikely	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	10
<i>Fruehauf Corp. v. FTC</i> , 603 F.2d 345 (2d Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....	22
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 658 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	11
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)	11, 12, 16
<i>Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	8
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	23
<i>United States v. AT & T Inc.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	18
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974).....	23
<i>United States v. Marine Bancorporation</i> , 418 U.S. 602 (1974).....	22

<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. FTC</i> , 426 F.2d 592 (6th Cir. 1970)	17
--	----

Other Authorities

ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Mergers and Acquisitions</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	7, 9
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (5th ed. 2020).....	6, 8
Deloitte, <i>How Biopharmaceutical Collaborations Are Fueling Biomedical Innovation</i> (2017).....	14
Lauren Feiner, <i>AT&T Battled the DOJ to Buy Time Warner, Only to Spin It Out Again Three Years Later</i> , CNBC (updated May 17, 2021, 1:30 PM)	13
Ralitza A. Grigorova-Minchev & Thomas W. Hazlett, <i>Policy-Induced Competition: The Case of Cable TV Set-Top Boxes</i> , 12 Minn. J. L. Sci. & Tech. 279 (2011)	7
Earl W. Kintner et al., <i>Federal Antitrust Law</i> (2020).....	6, 8, 9
Roland Lindner, <i>Biontech’s Friend in New York</i> , Deutschland.de (Jan. 27, 2021).....	13
Geoffrey A. Manne, Kristian Stout & Eric Fruits, <i>The Fatal Economic Flaws of the Contemporary Campaign Against Vertical Integration</i> , 68 U. Kan. L. Rev. 923 (2020)	14, 15
Daniel P. O’Brien, <i>The Antitrust Treatment of Vertical Restraints: Beyond the Possibility Theorems</i> , in <i>The Pros and Cons of Vertical Restraints</i> 40 (2008).....	9, 10
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Chicago School of Antitrust Analysis</i> , 127 U. Pa. L. Rev. 925 (1979)	7
PwC, <i>Pharmaceutical & Life Sciences: Deals 2022 Midyear Outlook</i> (2022)	14
D. Daniel Sokol, <i>Vertical Mergers and Entrepreneurial Exit</i> , 70 Fla. L. Rev. 1357 (2018).....	15
Julian von Kalinowski et al., <i>Antitrust Laws and Trade Regulation</i> (2d ed. 2021).....	9
Oliver E. Williamson, <i>Economics As an Antitrust Defense: The Welfare Tradeoffs</i> , 58 Am. Econ. Rev. 18 (1968)	6
